

No. SJC-13257

**COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS
SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT**

CHRISTOPHER ANDERSON, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

MAURA HEALEY, in her official capacity as Attorney General of the
Commonwealth of Massachusetts, and

WILLIAM F. GALVIN, in his official capacity as Secretary of the Commonwealth
of Massachusetts

Defendants-Appellees,

JOSE ENCARNACION, DEBORAH FRONTIERO, NAZIA ASHRAFUL, MEG
WHEELER, JOHN M. KYRIAKIS, ZIBA CRANMER, KEITH BERNARD and
KAYDA ORTIZ,

Intervenors.

On Reservation and Report from the
Supreme Judicial Court for Suffolk County

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE GREATER BOSTON CHAMBER OF
COMMERCE IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS**

Date: April 25, 2022

Patrick Strawbridge (BBO #678274)
James P. McGlone (BBO #707486)
CONSOVOY MCCARTHY PLLC
Ten Post Office Square
8th Floor South PMB #706
Boston, MA 02109
(703) 243-9423
patrick@consovoymccarthy.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT2

TABLE OF CONTENTS3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....4

IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE5

RULE 17(C)(5) DECLARATION OF AMICUS AND COUNSEL7

POSITION OF AMICUS CURIAE8

ARGUMENT9

 I. The Attorney General’s Summary of the Amendment and Yes Statement
 Are Unfair and Misleading.....10

 II. Plaintiffs’ Proposed Changes Render the Summary and Yes Statement Fair
 and Neutral15

CONCLUSION19

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE21

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Aspinall v. Philip Morris Companies, Inc.</i> , 442 Mass. 381 (2004).....	14
<i>Associated Indus. of Mass. v. Sec’y of Com. [AIM I]</i> , 413 Mass. 1 (1992).....	13, 14, 17, 18
<i>Gilligan v. Att’y Gen.</i> , 413 Mass. 14 (1992)	13, 18
<i>Hensley v. Att’y Gen.</i> , 474 Mass. 651 (2016).....	19
<i>Mazzone v. Att’y Gen.</i> , 432 Mass. 515 (2000)	13
<i>Opinion of the Justices</i> , 271 Mass. 582 (1930)	10
<i>Sears v. Treasurer and Receiver General</i> , 327 Mass. 310 (1951)	10

Statutes

G.L. c. 54, §53	11
